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*Card billed business includes activities (including cash advances) related to proprietary cards, cards issued under network partnership agreements (non-proprietary billed business), corporate payments and 

certain insurance fees charged on proprietary cards. **FX-adjusted information assumes a constant exchange rate between the periods being compared for purposes of currency translation into U.S. dollars (i.e., 

assumes Q2ô16 foreign exchange rates apply to Q2ó15 results). FX-adjusted revenues and expenses constitute non-GAAP measures. ÀAttributable to common shareholders. Represents net income less earnings 

allocated to participating share awards, dividends on preferred shares and other items. ***Represents a restructuring charge of $232MM  ($151MM after-tax) in Q2ô16.  

Net Income $1,473 

Diluted EPS $1.42 À 

Q2ô16 Summary Financial Performance 

Return on Average Equity 28% 

($ in millions; except per share amounts and where 
otherwise noted) 

Q2ô16 Q2ô15 

$2,015 

$2.10 

26% 

37% 

48% 

Total Revenues Net of Interest Expense $ 8,284 $8,235 (1%) 

Billed Business ($ in B)* $ 262.0 $269.3 3% 

$258.6 4% 

$8,185 1% 

FX-Adjusted** 

FX-Adjusted** 

% Inc/(Dec) 

Restructuring Charge (Per Share)*** $0.16 

Average Diluted Shares Outstanding 1,013 941 (7%) 
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Note: Total Loans reflects Card Member loans held for investment and Other loans. *Adjusted loans excludes for Q2ô15-Q3ô15 Card Member balances related to cobrand partnerships with Costco in 

the U.S. and JetBlue, which were moved to Held For Sale as of December 2015 (the HFS portfolios). The related growth rate, which also excludes the impact of foreign exchange rates, is a non-GAAP 

measure. See Annex 2 for a reconciliation. 

$55.0 $55.5 
$59.8 $58.6 $61.1 

6% 8% 10% 

Q2'15 Q3'15 Q4'15 Q1'16 Q2'16 

13% 11% 

Total Worldwide Loans 
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($ in billions) 

$70.0 $70.0 

$59.8 $58.6 $61.1 

4% 5% 

Q2'15 Q3'15 Q4'15 Q1'16 Q2'16 

(14%) (13%) 

(14%) 

(16%) 

Total Loans Adjusted Loans* 

YoY Loan 

Growth 

CM Loans 

Other Loans 

$69.0 

$1.0 

$68.9 $58.6 $57.4 $59.9 

$1.1 $1.3 $1.2 $1.2 



AXP Lending Credit Performance 

*Rates above include Principal only. See Statistical Tables for the Second Quarter 2016, available at ir.americanexpress.com, for net write-off rates including interest and/or fees. 

**Includes Card Member loans reclassified as held for investment from held for sale on the consolidated Balance Sheets, which totaled $245MM as of June 30, 2016. Excluding those loans, adjusted 

30 days past due loans as a % of total, a non-GAAP measure, was 1.0% as of June 30, 2016. 

1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 

Q2'15 Q3'15 Q4'15 Q1'16 Q2'16 

1.4% 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 1.5% 

Q2'15 Q3'15 Q4'15 Q1'16 Q2'16 

Net Write-off Rate* 30 Days Past Due** 
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*Rates include principal only. See Statistical tables for the Second Quarter 2016, available at ir.americanexpress.com, for net write-ƻŦŦ ǊŀǘŜǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ŀƴŘκƻǊ ŦŜŜǎΦϝϝvнΩмс ǿǊƛǘŜ-off rate not available ***US 
Consumer Credit Card.   

AXP Lending Net Write-off Rates vs. Competitors  

1.4% 

2.3% 
2.6% 

3.4% 

2.7% 

3.8% 
4.1% 

1.5% 

2.4% 

2.7% 2.7% 

3.5% 

AXP* Discover JPMorgan Chase Cap One-
Global**  

Bank of  
America*** 

Citi-Global 
Q2'15 Q2'16 
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*Includes Card Member loans reclassified as held for investment from held for sale on the consolidated Balance Sheets, which totaled $245MM as of June 30, 2016. Excluding those loans, adjusted 30 days past due 
loans as a % of total, a non-D!!t ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜΣ ǿŀǎ мΦл҈ ŀǎ ƻŦ WǳƴŜ олΣ нлмсΦ ϝϝvнΩмс ол Řŀȅǎ Ǉŀǎǘ ŘǳŜ ǊŀǘŜ ƴƻǘ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ϝϝϝ¦{ /ƻƴǎǳmer Credit Card.   

AXP Lending 30 Days Past Due Rates vs. Competitors  

1.0% 

1.6% 
1.4% 

2.8% 

1.8% 

2.5% 

3.1% 

1.1% 

1.6% 
1.4% 

1.6% 

2.1% 

AXP* Discover JPMorgan Chase Cap One-
Global** 

Bank of 
America*** 

Citi-Global 
Q2'15 Q2'16 
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$410 

$475 
$523 

$434 
$463 

Q2'15 Q3'15 Q4'15 Q1'16 Q2'16 

$467 

$529 
$572 

$434 
$463 

Q2'15 Q3'15 Q4'15 Q1'16 Q2'16 

Provisions for Losses 

WW CM  
Reserve Build/ 
(Release)** 

ÀTotal provision on an FX-adjusted basis, a non-GAAP measure, was flat in Q2ô16. See slide 2 for an explanation of FX-adjusted information. *Adjusted total provision for losses excludes credit costs 

related to the Held For Sale portfolios, classified effective December 2015 as a valuation allowance adjustment in operating expense, of $57MM in Q2ô15, $54MM in Q3ô15, and $49MM in Q4ô15. 

**Worldwide reserve build/(release) on Card Member charge and lending vs. the prior quarter; does not reflect the transfer of (i) $224MM of reserves related to loan balances classified as HFS in 

Q4ô15 or (ii) $60MM of reserves related to loan balances reclassified as held for investment in Q2ô16 following the sale of the HFS portfolio. 7 

($ in millions) 

($4) ($7) $53 $109 ($32) 

À Total Provision Adjusted Provision* 

(1%) 

% YoY 

Growth 

13% 
À 

12% 3% 



Regulatory Requirements 
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Liquidity 

Requirements 

Other 

CCAR/DFAST 

Resolution 

TLAC 

SLR 

RWA/Capital 

Ratios 

LCR 

NSFR 

Å Received non-objection to 2016 AXP Capital plan 

Å Compliant with requirement 

Å Advanced Approaches ñparallel runò 

Å Basel rules released October 2014 

Å FDIC NPR released April 2016 

Å Public section of AXPôs 2015 Resolution Plan available 

Å 2016 submissions due December 2016 

Å AXP not subject to final rule 

Å Subject to Dodd-Frank Liquidity Stress Test 
Dodd Frank 

LST 

Capital  

Requirements 

AXP AECB FSB 

X 
ÅCompliant with requirement; Requirement 

became daily effective July 1, 2016 

X X 

X X X 

X X X 

X X X 

X 

X X X 

Final Rule Proposed 



Capital Management 

Funding Business 

Growth and Payout 

Strategy 

Capital Strength 

Return on Equity (ROE) 
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2016 CCAR results highlighted the strength of our 
business model and capital position 

Cumulative Pre-Tax Income 
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as a % of average assets, Q1'16-Q1'18 

3.7% 

(1.5%) 

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio 

11.4% 

8.3% 

AXP Median  
DFAST Result 

AXP Median  
DFAST Result 

Q1'16-Q1'18 

4.5% 

Minimum  

Performance Under Fed Severely Adverse Scenario 

Source: Federal Reserve estimates in the severely adverse scenario, DFAST Supervisory Stress Test Methodology and Results (June 2016). The Federal Reserveôs stress test results shown 
above (other than where planned capital actions are indicated) assume common stock dividend payments continue at the same level as the previous year and repurchases of common stock are 
zero. The stress test results represent estimates under a hypothetical macroeconomic scenario that is more adverse than the current and economist consensus forecasted macroeconomic 
environments. Thus, these estimates are not forecasts of pre-tax net income or capital ratios and are not necessarily indicative of future performance under a severe stress scenario. Actual 
results could differ materially.  

6.6% 
with capital 

actions 

6.6% 
with capital 

actions 



Tier 1 Leverage 

Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital 

Total Risk-Based Capital 

Common Equity Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital 

11.5% 

13.8% 

15.3% 

12.6% 
 

vмΩмс 

11.5% 

14.7% 

16.4% 

13.5% 

vнΩмс 

Capital Ratios 
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Supplementary Leverage 
Ratio 

9.7% 9.6% 

bƻǘŜΥ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ Ǌƛǎƪ-based capital ratios, as calculated under U.S. regulatory capital standards, known as Basel III, inclusive of transition provisions. Had the Basel III rules been fully phased in 
ŘǳǊƛƴƎ vнΩмсΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ /ƻƳƳƻƴ 9ǉǳƛǘȅ ¢ƛŜǊ м ŀƴŘ ¢ƛŜǊ м ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ Ǌŀǘƛƻǎ ǿƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ŀǇǇǊƻȄƛƳŀǘŜƭȅ р7 bps and 55 bps lower, respectively, than the reported transitional Basel III 
ǊŀǘƛƻǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ {ǳǇǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ [ŜǾŜǊŀƎŜ wŀǘƛƻ ƘŀŘ ǘƘŜ .ŀǎŜƭ LLL ǊǳƭŜǎ ōŜŜƴ Ŧǳƭƭȅ ǇƘŀǎŜŘ ƛƴ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ vнΩмс ǿƻǳƭŘ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ 9.4%. See Annex 1. 



13.1% 
13.8% 

13.5% 
13.2% 

12.4% 12.6% 

13.5% 

13.4% 13.6% 

13.6% 

14.9% 14.7% 
14.3% 

13.5% 13.8% 
14.7% 

CET1 

Tier 1 Capital 

87% 89% 95% 

65% 

97% 

126% 

154% 

99% 96% 

Q2'14 Q3'14 Q4'14 Q1'15 Q2'15 Q3'15 Q4'15 Q1'16 Q2'16 

Capital and Payout Ratios 

Note: Payout Ratio is calculated by dividing the total amount returned to shareholders through dividends and share repurchases during the respective period by the total capital generated through net income 
attributable to common shareholders and employee plans during the respective period.  

Percentage of Capital Generated Returned to Shareholders

Risk-Based Capital Ratios
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